
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
CHICAGO DISTRICT, U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

231 SOUTH LA SALLE STREET, SUITE 1500 
CHICAGO IL 60604 

 

 
April 02, 2020 

CELRC-PMD-EF 
 
 
Dear Recipient, 
 
The U.S Army Corps of Engineers, Chicago District (Corps) will be preparing a National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) document on the impacts associated with the proposed 
replacement of lift stations in Lake Station, Lake County, Indiana. The proposed activity 
complies with Indiana's approved coastal management program and will be conducted in a 
manner consistent with such program.  The Chicago District is requesting concurrence from the 
IDNR/LMCP.    
 
During significant rain events, the capacity of the existing sanitary sewers in Lake Station is 
exceeded due to infiltration and inflow. This results in sanitary sewer overflows (SSO) to the 
Little Calumet River, the Deep River and eventually Lake Michigan. These SSOs contribute to 
pollution and health hazards in the rivers, connected streams and ditches and Lake Michigan.  
 
The Lake Station Sanitary District is working with the Corps to replace lift stations and reroute 
sanitary flows. Upgrading lift stations would provide additional pumping capacity. Rerouting 
sanitary flows would free up flow capacity, result in fewer SSOs, and improve the water quality 
in the rivers, connected streams and ditches and Lake Michigan. Project boundaries are shown 
in Enclosure 1.  
 

In light of the COVID-19 shelter-in-place orders in the State of Illinois, USACE is asking 
that concurrence or any comments be submitted electronically by May 5, 2020 to Mr. Robbie 
Sliwinski, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, at robbie.sliwinski@usace.army.mil. Questions should 
be directed to Mr. Sliwinski at (312) 846-5486. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
                                                                            Susanne J. Davis, P.E.  

Chief of Planning Branch 
 

Enclosures 
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Enclosure 2 
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Citizen Potawatomi Nation, Oklahoma 
tracy.wind@potawatomi.org 
 
Mr. Bobb A. Beauchamp 
Federal Aviation Administration 
Chicago Airports District Office, CHI-ADO-600 
bobb.beauchamp@faa.gov 
 
Mr. Randy Braun 
Indiana Department of Environmental 
Management 
Office of Water Quality/Surface Water, 
Operations & Enforcement 
rbraun@idem.IN.gov 
 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Water 
water_inquiry@dnr.in.gov 
 
Mr. Matt Buffington 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Fish and Wildlife 
MBuffington@idnr.IN.gov 
 
Mr. Steve Davis 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Water 
sdavis@dnr.in.gov 
 
The Honorable Senator Mike Braun 
U.S. Senate 
Jason_Johnson@braun.senate.gov 
 
Mr. Jon Eggen 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Water 
jeggen@dnr.in.gov 
 
Kickapoo Traditional Tribe of Texas 
gabriela.garza@ktttribe.org 
 
Forest County Potawatomi Community, 
Wisconsin  
michael.laronge@FCPotawatomi-NSN.gov 

Mr. Lee Humberg 
U.S. Department of Agriculture APHIS Wildlife 
Services 
Purdue University - Smith Hall 
lee.a.humberg@usda.gov 
 
Miami Tribe of Oklahoma 
dhunter@miamination.com 
 
Kickapoo Tribe of Oklahoma 
kentcollier@kickapootribeofoklahoma.com 
 
Ms. Hala Kuss 
Indiana Department of Environmental 
Management 
Northwest Regional Office 
hkuss@idem.IN.gov 
 
Mr. Marty Maupin 
Indiana Department of Environmental 
Management 
Office of Water Quality/Surface Water, 
Operations & Enforcement 
mmaupin@idem.IN.gov 
 
Ms. Elizabeth McCloskey 
U.S Fish & Wildlife Service 
Northern Indiana Ecological Services Sub-Office 
elizabeth_mccloskey@fws.gov 
 
Hannahville Indian Community, Michigan 
tyderyien@hannahville.org 
 
Kathryn Vallis 
Coastal Resources Planner 
Lake Michigan Coastal Program 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources 
KVallis@dnr.IN.gov 
 
Nottawaseppi Huron Band of the Potawatomi, 
Michigan 
kaytlin.perry@nhbpi.com 
 
 

mailto:bobb.beauchamp@faa.gov
mailto:rbraun@idem.IN.gov
mailto:water_inquiry@dnr.in.gov
mailto:MBuffington@idnr.IN.gov
mailto:sdavis@dnr.in.gov
mailto:Jason_Johnson@braun.senate.gov
mailto:jeggen@dnr.in.gov
mailto:michael.laronge@FCPotawatomi-NSN.gov
mailto:lee.a.humberg@usda.gov
mailto:dhunter@miamination.com
mailto:kentcollier@kickapootribeofoklahoma.com
mailto:hkuss@idem.IN.gov
mailto:mmaupin@idem.IN.gov
mailto:elizabeth_mccloskey@fws.gov
mailto:tyderyien@hannahville.org
mailto:KVallis@dnr.IN.gov


Enclosure 2 
Distribution List for Lake Station, IN April 2020 

 
Mr. Doug Nusbaum 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Fish and Wildlife 
dnusbaum@dnr.IN.gov 
 
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians, Michigan 
and Indiana 
marcus.winchester@pokagonband-nsn.gov 
 
Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation 
raphaelwahwassuck@pbpnation.org 
 
Mr. Scott Pruitt 
U.S Fish & Wildlife Service 
Bloomington Ecological Services Field Office 
Scott_Pruitt@fws.gov 
 
Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of the Kickapoo 
Reservation in Kansas  
LJR3131@hotmail.com 
 
Mr. Chad Slider 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Historic Preservation and History 
cslider@dnr.IN.gov 
 
Ms. Christie Stanifer 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Fish and Wildlife 
cstanifer@dnr.in.gov 
 
Mr. William Quackenbush 
Ho-Chunk Department of Heritage Preservation 
bill.quackenbush@ho-chunk.com 
 
The Honorable Representative Peter Visclosky 
U.S. House of Representatives 
elizabeth.johnson@mail.house.gov 
 
Mr. Kenneth Westlake 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 5 
westlake.kenneth@epa.gov 
 

The Honorable Senator Todd Young 
U.S. Senate  
Jason_Johnson@braun.senate.gov 
 
Mr. Mitchell Zoll 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Historic Preservation and History 
mzoll@dnr.IN.gov 
 
Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians 
tribalchair@ltbbodawa-nsn.gov 
 
Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin 
chairman@mitw.org 
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